ITEM NO.15 REGISTRAR COURT. 1 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE SECTION XIV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. RAJESH KUMAR GOEL

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4682/2021

SUPREME MOTORS PRIVATE LIMITED Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 26-08-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jasmeet Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Nikhar Berry, Adv. Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

ORDER

Ld. counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit of valuation stating therein that the matter pertains to rejection of Amnesty Application filed under Sabka Vishwas Scheme, 2019, as such, there is no tax demand. The office report also reveals that Ad-valorem court fee is not required. Registry to see and take a call.

Four weeks' time is granted to respondent Nos.1 to 3 for filing counter affidavit.

List again on 7.10.2021.

RAJESH KUMAR GOEL Registrar